TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IIWells Fargo Capital Finance	FORMERLY Wachovia Capital Finance Corporation	12/01/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DMI Edon, LLC	
Street Address:	28059 Center Oaks Court	
City:	Wixom	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48393	
Entity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77121142	MSS
Registration Number:	3060849	DYNATURN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (804)698-2230

Email: kgokey@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Janet P. Peyton

Address Line 1: 901 East Cary Street

Address Line 2: One James Center

Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Janet P. Peyton	
Signature:	/Janet P. Peyton/	
Date:	12/08/2011 TDADEMARK	

900209014 REEL: 004674 FRAME: 0776

Total Attachments: 5 source=Wells Fargo - Trademark (DMI EDON, LLC)#page1.tif source=Wells Fargo - Trademark (DMI EDON, LLC)#page2.tif source=Wells Fargo - Trademark (DMI EDON, LLC)#page3.tif source=Wells Fargo - Trademark (DMI EDON, LLC)#page4.tif source=Wells Fargo - Trademark (DMI EDON, LLC)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004674 FRAME: 0777

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS (this "Release"), dated December 1, 2011, is made by WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE (F/K/A WACHOVIA CAPITAL FINANACE CORPORATION (NEW ENGLAND)), a Delaware limited liability company with offices located at 150 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 2200, Chicago, Illinois 60606 (the "Assignor") in favor of DMI EDON, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with offices located at 28059 Center Oaks Court, Wixom, Michigan 48393 (the "Assignee"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignee are parties to (i) that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of June 15, 2010 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"); (ii) that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of June 15, 2010 (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Security Agreement"); and (iii) that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights, effective as of June 15, 2010 (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, the Assignee pledged and granted a security interest in, and agreed to assign, transfer and convey, upon demand made upon and during occurrence of an Event of Default, all of the Assignee's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto) (collectively, the "Collateral"), to the Assignor for the benefit of the Assignor and the Secured Parties to secure payment, performance and observance of the Obligations;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 15, 2010 at Reel/Frame No. 4225/0252;

WHEREAS, the Assignor wishes to terminate and release its security interest in, and right to demand upon and during occurrence of an Event of Default an assignment, transfer and conveyance of, all of the Assignee's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor agrees as follows:

The Assignor hereby terminated and releases its security interest in, and right to demand upon and during occurrence of an Event of Default as assignment, transfer and conveyance of, all of the Assignee's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto, and reassigns and transfers any right, title and interest that the Assignor may have in the Collateral to the Assignee.

MSW - Draft November 28, 2011 - 1:00 PM

The Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee, or the Assignee's authorized representative to: (i) record this Release with the United States Patent and trademark Office, (ii) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the security interest of the Assignor in the Collateral, and/or (iii) otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency. The Assignor further agrees to execute and deliver to the Assignees any an all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Assignee (or its agents or designees) reasonably request, at the Assignee's sole cost and expense, in order to confirm this Release and the Assignee's right, title and interest in or to the Collateral.

[Signature page follows]

945507.01-New York Server 4A

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officers duly authorized as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC (F/K/A WACHOVIA CAPITAL FINANACE CORPORATION (NEW ENGLAND)

Зу: <u>Д</u>

Title:

VICE PRESIDENT

Trademark Release

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004674 FRAME: 0780

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

See attached.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004674 FRAME: 0781

TRADEMARKS

Name of Grantor	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Date	Registration Number
DMI Edon LLC	DYNATURN	2/21/2006	3060849

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

1	Name of Grantor Trademark Application		Application Filing Date	Application Serial Number
1	DMI Edon LLC	MSS	3/2/07	77/121142

TRADEMARK REEL: 004674 FRAME: 0782

RECORDED: 12/08/2011